

#### Measure G1

David Kakishiba, Chairperson Amana Harris, Vice Chairperson Misha Karigaca, Secretary

Legislative File No. 21-1515

Introduction Date: 6/9/2021 Enactment No.: 21-1002 Enactment Date: 6/9/2021 er

June 9, 2021

To: Board of Education

From: Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act

Oversight Commission,

David Kakishiba, Chairperson

Re: 2021-2022 District Middle Schools and Charter Middle Schools Grant Application and

Education Spending Plans (Awards)

## **ACTION REQUESTED:**

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2021-0278 – Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission – Recommendations - 2021-2022 District and Charter Middle Schools Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Awards).

### **BACKGROUND:**

The Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission on May 25, 2021, reviewed and approved 2021-2022 District and Charter Middle School Grant Application and Education Spending Plan and 2021-2022 (Awards) for schools named herein.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2021-0278 – Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendations - 2021-2022 District and Charter Middle School Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Awards).

DK:lf

Attachment: Resolution No. 2021-0278

# RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-0278**

Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission - Recommendations - 2021-2022 District Middle Schools and Charter Middle Schools Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Awards)

WHEREAS, the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission on May 25, 2021, reviewed and approved 2021-2022 District Middle Schools and Charter Middle Schools Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Awards) as named herein and hereby recommends approval of same, as an Award, by the Board of Education,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Board of Education ("Board") hereby accepts and adopts the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission's recommended Grant Application and Education Spending Plan Awards for the below named Middle Schools for the 2021-2022 School Year:

File Number	School	Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Awards)
	District Schools	
<u>21-1038</u>	Madison Park Academy (6-12)	\$166,552.00
21-1041	United for Success Middle School	\$185,14.00
<u>21-1053</u>	Frick United Academy of Language (6-8)	\$146,284.00
21-1387	Westlake Middle School	\$133,555.00
	Charter Schools	
21-1042	Ascend Charter School (TK-8)	\$71,338.00
21-1048	Oakland School for the Arts (6-12)	\$18,924.00
Total		\$536,653.00

and,

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board hereby authorizes the Secretary to annotate each school's Legislative File No., listed in column 1, of this Resolution, showing adoption of school's Application and Spending Plan, by the Board (for purposes of full disclosure of the cumulative record of the transactions of the Measure G1 Commission and the Board, on each matter), as if each file were an individually Board adopted legislative file; and,

Board of Education Resolution No. 2021-0278 June 9, 2021 **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Board hereby approves and appropriates from the Measure G1 Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Fund, as an Award, the stated 2021-2022 Funding for each named school.

Passed by the following vote:

PREFERETIAL AYES: None

PREFERENTIAL NAYS: None

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: None

AYES: Ainee Eng, VanCedric Williams, Gary Yee, Mike Hutchinson, Clifford Thompson, Vice President Benjamin "Sam" Davis, President Shanthi Gonzales

NAYS: None

ABSTAINED: None

ABSENT:None

#### **CERTIFICATION**

We, Shanthi Gonzales and Kyla Johnson-Trammell, President and Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District, respectively, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly approved and adopted by the Board of Education of said District at Regular Meeting held on the 9th day of June, 2021, with a copy of the Resolution being on file in the Office of the Board of Education of the District.

Shanthi Gonzales President, Board of Education

marboy

Kyla Johnson-Trammell Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

Board of Education Resolution No.2021-0278 June 9, 2021